
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24 May 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Ronald Hills, Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan, 
Loraine Woolley, Laura McWilliams and Sue Burke

Substitute member(s): Councillors Chris Burke

Officers attending: Rob Baxter, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Pat Jukes, 
Daren Turner and Toby Forbes-Turner

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 29 March 2018 3 - 16

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/ Local Plan 
Annual Report 2017/18 

17 - 22

4. Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes 23 - 28

5. Financial Performance: Outturn 2017/18 29 - 58

6. Q4 2017-18 Operational Performance Report 59 - 80

7. Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators 
Report 2017/18 (Outturn) 

81 - 104

8. Strategic Plan Progress - Outturn 2017-18 105 - 110

9. Performance Targets for 2018/19 111 - 116

10. Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 117 - 130

11. Work Programme 2018/19 131 - 142

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 29 March 2018

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Tony Speakman, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Helena Mair, 
Councillor Liz Maxwell, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Loraine Woolley and 
Councillor Fay Smith

Apologies for Absence: None.

82. Confirmation of Minutes - 22 February 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2018 be 
confirmed.

83. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

[...]
E/LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: TOBY FORBES TURNER, PRINCIPAL PLANNING POLICY   
OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide members with an annual report detailing work undertaken by the 
Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC) over the period 
April 1st 2017 through to 31st March 2018.  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Members will be aware from previous annual reports to Performance Scrutiny 
Committee that work on a new Local Plan covering Central Lincolnshire started in 
February 2014. Since that time the Central Lincolnshire Local Plans Team, with 
support from officers from the City Council have been progressing with the 
development of the Local Plan. 

2.2 As stated in last year’s report to Committee, the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
was formally adopted at the 24th April 2017 CLJSPC Committee meeting.  
Adoption of the Local Plan is the culmination of just over 3 years work and with 
plan preparation time taking on average 5 years across the country, this 
represented a significant achievement.

2.3 Following adoption of the Plan, work has focussed on the Central Lincolnshire 5 
year housing land supply, plan monitoring including the production of a 
comprehensive monitoring framework, revision to the Statement of Community 
Involvement, GIS mapping and responding to national policy and guidance.

3. Background

3.1 The Local Plan sets out the planning policies for Central Lincolnshire (including the 
City) and this involves allocating parcels of land for development as well as 
identifying land which should be protected from development. The Plan includes a 
set of 57 policies which guide decision makers i.e. planning committee on future 
planning applications for the City. The Plan period is 2012 to 2036 (24 years) with 
the start date taking the base date of population forecasts and census information 
into account.  All future planning applications in the City will 
[...]
icers be 
scheduled into the work programme.

27



This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 MAY 2018

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE – OUTTURN 2017/18

REPORT BY: CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM

LEAD 
OFFICER:

ROBERT BAXTER, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to members the provisional 2017/18 financial outturn position on the 
Council’s revenue and capital budgets, including:

 General Fund
 Housing Revenue Account
 Housing Repairs Service
 Capital Programmes

And, to provide a review of the key budget risk assessments.

1.2 This report will provide members with a summary of actual income and expenditure 
compared to the revised budget and how any surpluses have been allocated to 
reserves.

1.3 Members should note that the financial outturn is still subject to audit by KPMG, the 
Council’s external auditors.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 This section of the report provides a summary briefing on the financial position of 
the Council for the financial year 2017/18. 

2017/18
Budget
£’000

Actual
£’000

Variance 
£’000

Revenue Accounts
General Fund – Contribution 
to/(from balances) 

(702) (114) 588

Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) (Surplus)/Deficit in year

64 (552) (616)

Housing Repairs Service 
(surplus)/deficit

0 (253) (253)

Capital Programmes
General Fund Investment 
Programme

31,419 29,098 (2,321)

Housing Investment 
Programme

15,204 10,707 (4,497)

29

Item No. 5



2017/18
Budget
£’000

Actual
£’000

Variance 
£’000

Capital Receipts
General Fund 1,197 1,370 (173)

HRA 1,519 3,301 (1,782)

Reserves & Balances
General Fund Balances 1,609 2,197 588

HRA Balances 1,023 1,639 616

HRS Balances 88 88 0

General Fund Earmarked 
Reserves

3,608 3,972 364

HRA Earmarked Reserves 1,387 1,394 7

2.2 The detailed financial position is shown in sections 3-7 and accompanying 
appendices.

3. General Fund Revenue Account

3.1 For 2017/18 the Council’s net General Fund revenue budget was set at 
£10,435,620, incl
[...]
reasons for any variances.

10.2 Note the proposed transfer to General Fund earmarked reserves in paragraphs 3.6, 
3.8, 3.9 and 3.11, prior to reporting to the Executive.

38



10.3 Note the proposed transfer to HRA earmarked reserves in paragraph 4.4.

10.4 Note the financial changes to both the General Investment Programme and the 
Housing Investment Programme (paragraphs 7.3, 7.4 and 7.10) that are above the 
10% budget variance limit delegated to the Chief Finance Officer.

Key Decision No

Key Decision Reference 
No.

N/A

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply

No

Call in and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply?

No

Does the report contain 
Appendices?

Yes

List of Background 
Papers:

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-23
Minutes of Strategic Plan Implementation Team.

Lead Officer: Robert Baxter, Financial Services Manager
Telephone 873361.

39



Appendix A

GENERAL FUND SUMMARY – OUTTURN  2017/18

Ref Revised 
Budget Actual Variance

£’000 £’000 £’000

Strategic Development A 1,766 1,694 (72)
Chief Finance Officer (S.151) B 622 543 (79)
Major Developments C 1,089 1,125 36
City Solicitor D 1,368 1,227 (141)
Housing E 748 736 (12)
Communities and Street Scene F 2,406 2,727 321
Health & Environmental Services G 2,087 1,823 (264)
Planning H 910 858 (52)

10,996 10,733 (263)

Corporate Expenditure I 1,472 1,429 (43)

TOTAL SERVICE EXPENDITURE 12,468 12,162 (306)

Capital Accounting Adjustment J 1,922 1,630 (292)
Specific Grants K (1,647) (1,663) (16)
Contingencies L 226 0 (226)
Savings Targets M 31 0 (31)
Earmarked Reserves N (1,889) (1,493) 396
Insurance Reserve O 27 193 166
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 11,138 10,829 (209)

CONTRIBUTION TO BALANCES (702) (114) 588

NET REQUIREMENT 10,436 10,715 279

Retained Business Rates Income P (17,084) (16,294) 790
Tariff Q 12,397 12,229 (168)
Section 31 Grant R 0 (1,051) (1,051)
Levy S 184 336 152
Revenue Support Grant T (981) (981) 0
Council Tax U (6,145) (6,145) 0
Coun
[...]
 AUTHOR: 
 

PAT JUKES, BUSINESS MANAGER – CORPORATE POLICY 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 
 

To present to Performance Scrutiny Committee a summary of the operational 
performance position for quarter 4 of the financial year 2017/18 (from December 2017 
to March 2018), along with some full year outturn updates 

 
1.2 The report is in the following format: 

 Executive Summary – highlighting key points of note 

 Background – recent changes to the report 

 Operational performance overview – issues and successes 

 Appendix A details all measures by individual directorate grouping – with annual 

and quarterly measures split separately 

 
2. Executive Summary  

 
2.1 The report includes four corporate measures: 

 

 Sickness – split by long and short term 

 Corporate complaints including Ombudsman rulings 

 Employee FTE headcount, vacancies & turnover.  

 Staff appraisals completed 
 
In addition, key headlines from operational measures collected and reported by 
Directorate are summarised below and reported in full in section 4.  
 
NOTE: Some measures throughout this report are considered ‘volumetric’ measures 
e.g. The number of claims … They are needed to set the context of performance, but 
cannot be changed by the performance of the team – these are marked as ‘V’ 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Key headlines from performance results:  
 
Q4 outturn sees a long list of exceptional performance results - in Food Health & Safety 
and Housing in particular – mixed with some less positive results. A summary of the key 
headlines is found below: 
 
 
 The number of users logged into the 

self-service system “MyInfo” has 

 
 The average time taken to answer a 

call to customer services has 
deteriorated from 28 seconds to 104 

59

Item No. 6



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

increased from 6,409 (Q3) to 9,865 – 
c 3000 more than outturn last year 

 At 9826, the number 
[...]
enue Expenditure

3.3% 3.1% 3.0%

General Fund 1.23% 1.1% 1.1%

HRA 8.26% 8.0% 9.2%

2017/18
Actual

%

2017/18 
Revised

%

2016/17
Actual

%
Upper limits on fixed interest 
rate investments

58% 100% 68%

102



Appendix B

2017/18
Actual

%

2017/18 
Revised

%

2016/17
Actual

%
Upper limits on fixed interest 
rate debt

100% 100% 100%

2017/18
Actual

%

2017/18 
Revised

%

2016/17
Actual

%
Upper limits on variable interest 
rate investments

42% 75% 32%

2017/18
Actual

%

2017/18 
Revised

%

2016/17
Actual

%

Upper limits on variable interest 
rate debt

0% 40% 0%

103



This page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 MAY 2018  

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC PLAN PROGRESS – OUTTURN 2017-18

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: ROBERT BAXTER, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide members with a progress report on the strategic projects, against their 
milestones for the final quarter of 2017/18. 

2. Programme Summary

2.1 There are currently 16 strategic projects being monitored.

2.2 14 projects are currently on track in terms of their physical and financial milestones 
and risk profiles.

Of these 2 projects have been completed and are currently awaiting a Post 
Implementation Review to be submitted and signed off. 

2.3 There are no projects off track in terms of all three of the areas of monitoring: 
physical progress, financial position or risk analysis.
 

2.4 It has been concluded that there are no projects of sufficient concern to bring to 
members attention.

3. New Projects Approved 

3.1 3 new projects were reviewed and recommended to the Executive for approval in 
the final quarter.

Noise Reduction Equipment 

This project is to purchase two complete noise kits for measuring and recording 
noise in complainant’s homes and for the investigation of noise complaints.

Broadgate Lift Refurbishment

This project is for a full refurbishment to both lifts at Broadgate Car Park and the 
wo
[...]
fects 
through individual projects

9. Organisational Impacts 

9.1 Finance 
There are no financial implications arising as a direct result of this report. However 
members are asked to refer to the Financial Performance Report, which appears 
elsewhere on this agenda, for details of performance against budgets.

9.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 
There are no legal implications arising as a direct result of this report.

9.3 Land, property and accommodation
There are no land, property and accommodation implications arising as a direct 
result of this report.

9.4 Human Resources
There are no human resources implications arising as a direct result of this report.

9.5 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights 
There are no equality, diversity and human rights implications arising as a direct 
result of this report.

10. Risk Implications

10.1 The risk implications are covered in the main body of this report where they exist

11. Recommendation 

11.1 That members note the progress in delivery of strategic projects.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

None

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Robert Baxter, Financial Services Manager
Telephone (01522) 873361

110



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 MAY 2018

SUBJECT: PERFORMANCE TARGETS FOR 2018/19

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S

REPORT AUTHOR: PAT JUKES, BUSINESS MANAGER, CORPORATE POLICY 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To bring draft targets for the agreed sub set of Strategic Measures to Performance 
Scrutiny Committee for information before initial reporting in Q1 2018/19

2. Executive Summary

2.1 Performance targets were introduced in 2016/17, but need reviewing each year to 
reflect changes in the market place as well as current outturn achievements. This 
report proposes a number of considered changes to targets for the n
[...]
1% 96.61% 27.14% 26.73% 53.19% 52.39% 79.76% 78.56% 97.11% 96.61% Slight target improvement (0.01%)

CX JG Revenues Administration REV5 Business Tax - in year collection rate for Lincoln Q 98.87% 99.10% 98.50%  99.15% 98.65% 30.53% 30.07% 58.69% 57.81% 84.82% 83.55% 99.15% 98.65% 0.05% target improvement

CX CW Procurement PRO4 Percentage spend on contracts that have been awarded to
local contractors A _ 45% 43% 45% 43% Same as last year

CX CW All directorates Corp. Year to date sickness per FTE Q 13.62
days 9 10.5 9 10.5 3 6 5 7.5 7 9 9 10.5 Same as last year - although this target is greater than the target

currently in the Health & Wellbeing  Strategy

CX DT All directorates Corp. Average time taken to respond to complaints YTD Q 6.2 days 6 10 6 10 No Change recommended

CX CW All directorates Corp. Percentage of establishment currently vacant A 10.9% 5% 10% 5% 10% Same as last year

115



T
his page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 MAY 2018
 

SUBJECT: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  -  QUARTERLY REVIEW

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the revised 
Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the fourth quarter 2017/18. 

2. Executive Summary

2.1 An update of the Strategic Risk Register, developed under the risk 
management approach of ‘risk appetite’, was last presented to Members in 
February 2018 and contained seven strategic risks.

2.2 Since reporting to Performance Scrutiny Committee in February 2018, the 
Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed and updated by the relevant 
Assistant Directors. This review has identified that there have been some 
positive movement in the Risk Register.

2.3 The updated Register is attached at Appendix A, this contains seven strategic 
risks.

3. Movements in the Strategic Risk Register

3.1 A number of further control actions have now been prog
[...]
8

 Commencement 
recruitment process 
for vacant Director of 
Housing & 
Regeneration – May 
2018

X

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Impact

X

Li
ke

lih
oo

d

Impact

Substantial Static

128



9

Risk 
No:

Risk 
Description

Risk 
Owner

Risk Appetite Controls/Actions Current Risk 
Score

Target Risk 
Score at end of 

March 2018

Level of 
Mgmt 

Assurance - 
(Full, 

Substantial, 
Limited, No)

Assurance 
– Direction 
of Travel 

(Improving, 
Static, 

Declining)
Current/Already in Place Required Mitigation (inc 

timescales)

post for the two vacant 
Assistant Directors in 
Housing & Regeneration

 Interim Assistant Director – 
Strategic Development is in 
post.

 Priority setting for Phase 2 
projects, 2018/19 – 2019/20 
commenced through CMT 
and Portfolio Holders

129



T
his page is intentionally blank.



PEFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 24 MAY 2018 

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

REPORT BY: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

LEAD OFFICER: ALISON HEWSON, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present members with the Performance Scrutiny Committee work programme 
for 2018/19 (Appendix A).

2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

The work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee is put forward 
annually for approval by Council. The work programme is then regularly updated 
throughout the year in consultation with the Performance Scrutiny Committee 
and its chair.

Items have been scheduled in accordance with the existing work programme 
and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which the most up-to-date 
information can be reported to the committee. 

The work programme includes the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That members offer any relevant comments or changes on the proposed work 
programme.

Access to Information:
Does the report contain exempt 
information, which would prejudice the 
public interest requirement if it was 
publicised?

No

Key Decision No

Do the Exempt Information Categories 
Apply
[...]
Review Portfolio Holder Annual Session
Vision 2020 (Mixed)

Remarkable Place Vision 2020 Progress Report Simon Walters Regular Report
Lets Enhance Our Remarkable 
Place

High Performing Services Vision 2020 Progress Report Angela Andrews Annual Progress Report
Professional High Performing 
Services

Other item(s)

Christmas Market 2018 Outturn Report Simon Colburn Annual Report
Lets Drive Economic Growth

 

140



Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions

Date Portfolio

12 July 2018 Our People and Resources

4 October 2018 Economic Growth

22 November 2018 Reducing Inequality

25 January 2019 Housing

24 February 2019 Remarkable Place

28 March 2019 Customer Experience and Review

141



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 29 March 2018
	3 Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/ Local Plan Annual Report 2017/18
	4 Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes
	5 Financial Performance: Outturn 2017/18
	6 Q4 2017-18 Operational Performance Report
	Performance Monitoring Appendix

	7 Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators Report 2017/18 (Outturn)
	8 Strategic Plan Progress - Outturn 2017-18
	9 Performance Targets for 2018/19
	Performance Targets for 2018-19 Appendix

	10 Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review
	Strategic Risk Register Appendix

	11 Work Programme 2018/19
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting

Performance Scrutiny Committee

24 May 2018

Present:

Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),
Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Thomas Dyer,
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Lucinda Preston,
Councillor Pat Vaughan, Councillor Loraine Woolley,
Councillor Laura McWilliams and Councillor Sue Burke

Apologies for Absence:

None.

1.

Confirmation of Minutes - 29 March 2018
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2018 be
confirmed.

2.

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda
item titled 'Q4 2017-2018 Operational Performance Report'.
Reason: His daughter worked in the Benefits department at the City of Lincoln
Council.
Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda
item titled 'Financial Performance - Outturn: 2017-18'.
Reason: His Granddaughter worked in the Finance department at the City of
Lincoln Council.

3.

Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee/ Local Plan Annual
Report 2017/18
Toby Forbes Turner, Principle Planning Policy Officer:a. presented a report which detailed the work undertaken by the Central
Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC) from April 1st
2017 through to 31st March 2018
b. stated that the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan was formally adopted at the
24th April 2017 CLJSPC (Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning
Committee) meeting
c. explained that The Local Plan set out the planning policies for Central
Lincolnshire (including the City) and this involved allocating parcels of land
for development as well as identifying land which should be protected from
development
d. highlighted that The Plan included a set of 57 policies which guided
decision makers i.e. Planning Committee on future planning applications
for the City
e. invited members’ questions and comments.

Question: Who had taken over from Carillion on the Eastern Bypass?
Response: The subcontractors had been getting more involved in the work
however there was currently a delay of 6 months. handover to a new contractor
had taken place.
Question: With regards to new house builds, could land be bought in West
Lindsey?
Response: Yes the city council can buy land in another district to provide
housing, but the preference remains for sites within the boundaries.
Question: Would it be possible to update members at planning on application of
policies within the local plan?
Response: There was only a certain amount of time in each committee but
regular updates on the local plan could be provided.
Question: Did officers meet with applicants to explain the impacts that the local
plan could have on their application?
Response: Officers could provide advice to applicants, where requested/sought.
Question: With regards to dwellings in the Five Year Land Supply Report, did it
involve the WGC? (Western Growth Corridor)
Response: Yes it would involve parts of the WGC.
RESOLVED that:
1. The figures for the Local Plan be circulated to members by officers.
2. The content of the report be noted.
4.

Confirmation of Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee minutes of 19 March be
confirmed.

5.

Financial Performance: Outturn 2017/18
Rob Baxter, Financial Services Manager:
a)

presented a report detailing the provisional financial outturn position on
the Council’s revenue and capital budgets for 2018/19 including:





b)

The General Fund
Housing Revenue Account
Housing Repairs Service
Capital Programmes

provided members with a summary of actual income and expenditure
compared to the revised budget and how any surpluses had been
allocated to reserves

c)

gave details of variances to the General Fund forecast, Housing
Revenue Accounts, Housing Repairs Service and Capital programmes
as detailed within the appendices to the report

d)

explained that the financial performance quarterly monitoring report for
the third quarter had predicted an underspend against the revised
budget (exclusive of approved carry forwards) of £457,620 as outlined
in 3.2 of the report

e)

invited members’ questions and comments.

Question: The underspend for the General Fund appeared to be a third of the
overall budget. How much would be carried forward as a deferred payment?
Response: The whole of the underspend would be spent in the future on other
projects.
Question: with regards to staff training, why hadn’t the £50,000 been spent in the
last year?
Response: There had been a new training initiative that had been introduced last
year which would be rolled out this year so that money would be spent in this
financial year.
Question: Did the City of Lincoln Council own Broadgate Car Park?
Response: Yes.
Question: With regards to reference within the report to the noise monitoring
equipment, what did it mean?
Response: It was the noise monitoring device that was used by the Anti-Social
Behaviour Team. The monitoring system was old and had been replaced.
RESOLVED that:
1. The provisional 2017/18 financial outturn for the General Fund, Housing
Revenue Account, Housing Repairs Service and Capital Programmes as
set out in 3 – 7, and in particular the reasons for any variances be noted
2. The proposed transfer to General Fund earmarked reserves in paragraph
3.6, 38, 3.9 and 3.11, prior to reporting to the Executive be noted
3. The proposed transfer to HRA earmarked reserves in paragraph 4.4 be
noted
4. The financial changes to both the General Investment Programme and the
Housing Investment Programme (paragraphs 7.3, 7.4 and 7.10) that were
above the 10% budget variance limit delegated to the Chief Finance
Officer be noted.
6.

Q4 2017-18 Operational Performance Report
Pat Jukes, Corporate Policy Business Manager:

a) presented a report on the operational performance under quarter 4 of the
financial year 2017/18 (from December 2017 to March 2018)
b) explained that the regular monitoring of the Council’s operational
performance was a key component of the Local Performance Management
Framework
c) detailed the key headlines from the four corporate measures:
 Sickness – split by long and short term
 Corporate complaints including Ombudsman rulings
 Employee FTE headcount, vacancies and turnover
 Staff appraisals completed
d) referred to Appendix A which detailed all measures by individual
directorate grouping with annual and quarterly measures split separately
e) invited members’ questions and comments.
Question: Had the shortage in staff in DHR been noted and why was the level of
recruitment so low?
Response: In DHR, whilst there were currently 28 vacancies, some of these were
held for a variety of planned reasons.
The breakdown of the vacancies was as follows:







4 posts which were removed from the establishment but weren’t taken off
the list of posts
8 posts were held pending review of the service area
5 posts had dropped from full time to part time/flexible working, with the
vacant hours not recruited to - representing a cumulative impact
5 were currently in recruitment
4 were recruited to but weren’t showing that they had been
The remaining posts were a mixture of maternity leave etc and in some
cases were being covered by agency staff (ie a person in post, but as it
wasn’t a permanent recruitment the post still showed as a vacancy)Stress
and anxiety were some of the main key reasons for the sickness but
interestingly there was no apparent link between the level of vacancies
and the level of sickness within the teams

Question: How were staff being supported?
Response: Simon Walters had spent some time in the homelessness team (a
team that had suffered a lot of sickness) and found that they worked very well
together as a team so they were able to support each other. However,
management were acutely aware of the pressures and were putting additional
staff resources in place
Question: Did the Council reduce contracted hours due to staff returning from
sickness?
Response: Some hours were reduced due to maternity and for short periods
during return to work phases. In some cases employees have agreed to reduce
their contract work hours, and this has been agreed where the service allows

Question: With regards to business rates, had the Council received many
appeals?
Response: None had been received yet however it was taking longer for them to
come through.
Question: What was the response time for Customer services when dealing with
customers through email/telephone?
Response: The information wasn’t available to hand however customer services
did gather it. It was highlighted that there needed to be a more uniform approach
when gathering this information as it’s gathered differently in every department.
Jo Crookes had been looking email responses and agreeing an appropriate time.
Question: What responsibility did the Council have for the bus station information
desk?
Response: Originally it was going to be a second service access point for
members of the public to use instead of going to City Hall. The options were
being reviewed going forward with the following 3 options:
1. It would become a Customer Services desk full time
2. A new contract would come in force to operate the bus station and the new
operator could utilise the desk
3. To lease the front desk as part of the upstairs office space
Question: How many people paid for early collection of their green waste?
Response: Payments went up towards the end of the period that the payments
were due.
RESOLVED that:
1. Simon Walters would provide Performance Scrutiny members with figures
related to maternity hours and why there had been a reduction
2. The content of the report and comments made by members be noted
3. The report be referred to Executive to ensure relevant portfolio holders
placed a local focus on those highlighted areas showing deteriorating
performance.
7.

Treasury Management Stewardship and Actual Prudential Indicators Report
2017/18 (Outturn)
Rob Baxter, Financial Services Manager:

a. presented a report covering the treasury management activities and the
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18
b. advised that the annual Treasury Management stewardship report was
a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures due to regulations
issued under the Local Government Act 2003
c. gave a summary of performance against the Treasury Management
Strategy

d. invited members' questions and comments.
Question: With regards to the money that the Council recuperated, was it used
to pay off the debts?
Response: The money would contribute towards the Car Park etc. however
that could be short/long term.
RESOLVED that:
1. The actual prudential indicators contained within Appendices A and B of
the report be noted and referred to Executive for review prior to
recommending to Council for approval
2. The Annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18 be noted and
referred to Executive for review.
8.

Strategic Plan Progress - Outturn 2017-18
Rob Baxter, Financial Services Manager:
a) presented a report updating members on strategic projects against their
milestones for the final quarter of 2017/18
b) advised that of the 16 strategic projects monitored, 14 projects were on
track in terms of their physical and financial milestones and risk profiles, of
these a further 2 projects had been completed and were awaiting a Post
Implementation Review to be submitted and signed off
c) stated that there were no projects currently off track in all three areas of
monitoring as detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the report
d) reported that 3 new projects had been reviewed and recommended to the
Executive for approval in the final quarter
e) updated members on the following two mega projects:



Western Growth Corridor
Transport Hub

f) highlighted the work of the Section 106 Group and annual ongoing projects
at paragraph 6 of the report
g) invited members’ questions and comments.
Question: When would the report for the Western Growth Corridor be done?
Response: The Council was still in the consultation stage for the WGC, however
a Member Development session would still be going ahead. Rob agreed that he
would find out more details.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
9.

Performance Targets for 2018/19

Pat Jukes, Corporate Policy Business Manager:
a) presented the report on the draft targets for the agreed sub set of Strategic
Measures for information before initial reporting in Q1 2018/19
b) explained that the performance targets were introduced in 2016/17, but
needed reviewing each year to reflect changes in the market place as well
as current outturn achievements. This report proposed a number of
considered changes to targets for the new year
c) highlighted that since 2013, trended performance had been reported to
Members via a set of c70 measures defined as the key operational
measures
d) outlined the final table of proposed targets and red alerts detailed in
Appendix A of the report
e) invited members’ questions and comments.
Question: Why had the overall percentage utilisation of the car parks gone down?
Response: There were 1,000 new spaces made available and it would take time
for them to fill up.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
10.

Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review
Rob Baxter, Financial Services Manager:
a) presented the report ‘Strategic Risk Register – Quarterly Review’ and
provided members with the revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of
the fourth quarter 2017-18
b) advised that the Strategic Risk Register was developed under the risk
management approach of ‘risk appetite’, which was last presented to
Members in February 2018 and contained seven strategic risks
c) highlighted that since it was last reported in August 2017, the Strategic
Risks Register had been reviewed and updated
d) further highlighted that the updated Register contained seven strategic
risks an outlined in Appendix A of the report
e) updated members on the key movements which were outlined as follows:



Engaging with Strategic Partners, staff and stakeholders to deliver
the Vision 2020.
To ensure compliance with statutory duties and appropriate
governance arrangements were in place.
Meeting the emerging changes required in the Councils culture,
behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the Council’s Vision
2020 and the transformational journey to a “performance culture”.

f) identified the risk implications as outlined in 6.1 of the report
g) invited members’ questions and comments.
RESOLVED that the report be noted by the Performance Scrutiny Committee.
11.

Work Programme 2018/19
The Democratic Services Officer:
a) presented the Performance Scrutiny Work Programme for 2018/19
(Appendix A)
b) advised that the work programme for the Performance Scrutiny Committee
was put forward annually for approval by Council; the work programme
was then regularly updated throughout the year in consultation with the
Performance Scrutiny Committee and its chair
c) reported that items had been scheduled in accordance with the existing
work programme and officers’ guidance regarding the meetings at which
the most up-to-date information could be reported to the committee; the
work programme also included the list of portfolio holders under scrutiny
d) requested any relevant comments or changes to the proposed work
programme for 2018/19.
RESOLVED that the work programme 2018/19 as detailed at Appendix A to the
report be noted, subject to the inclusion of:




A thematic review of sickness absence in July 2018 to coincide with the
Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny for Our People and Resources
A thematic review of Homelessness in August/October 2018. A date would
be confirmed at the next meeting by Yvonne Fox.
A thematic review of the Western Growth Corridor (WGC) in October to
coincide with the Portfolio under Scrutiny for Economic Growth.

